

No. 23-391

---

In The  
**SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

---

**ALEXANDER MOSKOVITS,**

Petitioner,

v.

**MTGLQ INVESTORS, L.P.,**

Respondent.

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVE D. TRAN \*  
eXL Legal, PLLC  
12425 28th Street North,  
Suite 200  
St. Petersburg, Florida 33716  
(727) 536-4911  
efiling@exllegal.com

GARY S. EDINGER  
(Counsel of Record)  
Benjamin, Aaronson,  
Edinger & Patanzo, P.A.  
305 N.E. 1st Street  
Gainesville, Florida 32601  
(352) 338-4440  
GSEdinger12@gmail.com

\*Application for Admission Pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ .....	3
I. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of this Court nor is a Federal or Constitutional Question presented .....	3
II. The state appellate courts correctly determined that they lacked jurisdiction to consider an appeal from non-final state court orders.....	5
Conclusion.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	4
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) .....	4
<i>Hammerstein v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 341 U.S. 491 (1951) .....	4
<i>Hinote v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 958 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	5
<i>Keck v. Eminisor</i> , 104 So.3d 359 (Fla. 2012) .....	5
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	4
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 296 So.3d 895 (Fla. 2020) .....	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C.A. §1257 .....	3, 4
